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The Grid
A working draft of Council Meeting Agendas

August 27, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items
Allotte
d Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
Arborist Licensing (John Henley) 20 min 4:55

Context Sensitive Agreements with WYDOT on Poplar St Bridge 20 min 5:15

Meadowlark Park 20 min 5:35
WAM Video - Open Meetings Law 10 min 6:25
Code of Ethics & Social Media Policy (Continued Discussion) 40 min 6:35
Agenda Setting 20 min 7:15
Legislative Review 10 min 7:35
Council Around the Table 10 min 7:45

7:55

September 3, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:
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Pre-Meeting: Property Management LifeSteps Phase II
Bright Spot - Proclamation for Star Spangled Banner Day/Constitution Week
Establish September 17, 2019 as the Public Hearing Date for a New Restaurant 
Liquor License No. 41 for El Burro Loco, LLC d/b/a El Burro Loco, Located at 
2333 East Yellowstone Highway.

C

Public Hearing: Approving a Vacation and Replat Creating Johnny J’s Addition, 
a Subdivision Agreement, and a Zone Change of Said Addition to C-2 (General 
Business), Located at 1705 East 2nd Street.

N

Public Hearing: Demolition Report and Levying Lien Against Real Property 
Located at 1129 East C Street. N
3rd Reading: Rezone of Lots 25-26, Block 8, East Burlington Addition, From M-
1 (Limited Industrial) and C-2 (General Business), to Entirely C-2 (General 
Business), Located at 442 North Lennox. 

N

 
Approximate Ending Time:

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent

Move Forward for 
Approval

Direction Requested
 

Direction Requested
 
 

8/22/19

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested
*Optional Bishop House Tour - 3:45 p.m.*

Direction Requested



3rd Reading: Zone Change of the Former North Casper Elementary School, on 
Lots 51-69 and 151-169, Block 29, North Casper Addition to the City of Casper, 
Natrona County, Wyoming, and Vacated alley Adjacent to Lots 51 through 64 
and Lots 151 through 164, Block 29, North Casper  Addition to the City of 
Casper, Natrona County, Wyoming, being also described as the North 350 Feet 
of the alley within Block 29, North Casper Addition to the City of Casper, 
Natrona County, Wyoming, from Ed (Educational District) zoning to C-2 
(General Business), located at 1014 Glenarm Street. 

N

3rd Reading: Amending Chapter 8.04 - Businesses Affecting Public Health of 
the Casper Municipal Code. N

2nd Reading: Approving the City-initiatied Annexation of the Green Valley 
Mobile Home Park, Comprising 14-Acres, More or Less, Located at 2760 South 
Robertson Road

N

Authorizing a Contract with ConvergeOne, Inc. to Upgrade the Existing 911 
Phone System and Provide Five Year Maintenance Coverage on Software and 
Hardware.

C

Approving the City of Casper’s Title VI Program as Required by the 
Department of Transportation for Federal Transportation Assistance and 
Authorized by the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000D ET SEQ.

C

Authorizing a Contract between the Casper Area Metropolitan Planning and 
Organization (MPO) and RDG IA Inc. DBA RDG Planning & Design for a 
Casper Area Wayfinding Master Plan in an Amount of $100,000.

C

Authorizing Change Order No. 1 with Western Plains Landscaping, LLC for a 
Price Increase of $38,186, and a Time Extension of 167 Days for the Solid 
Waste Facility Landfill Compactors Storage Building Project.   

C

Authorizing a Contract for Outside-City Sewer Service with MG Real 
Properties, LTD.   C

Authorizing a Contract for Professional Services with Skytrac, Inc., in the 
Amount of $32,505 for Inspection and Maintenance Services for the Hogadon 
Bullwheel Service Project.  (tentative)

C

Authorizing Revocable License Agreement with the Town of Evansville for 
Watermains Across City-Owned Property.    C

Authorizing the Purchase of One (1) New Bobcat Gas Mower, from Midland 
Implement, Billings, Montana, in the Total Amount of $10,093, for Use by the 
Water Distribution Garage of the Public Services Department.

C

Executive Session - Personnel Items & Property Acquisition



September 10, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items
Allotte
d Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
Wyoming 211 10 min 4:35

Green Valley - Annexation Status Report (Liz Becher) 10 min 4:45

Memorials, Donations, and Sponsorship Policy (John Henley) 20 min 5:05
Parades & Special Event Guide (John Henley) 40 min 5:25
Agenda Setting 20 min 6:05
Legislative Review 10 min 6:25
Council Around the Table 10 min 6:35

6:45

September 17, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Pre-Meeting: Distribution of September 3 Executive Session

Establish October 1, 2019 as the Public Hearing Date for Consideration of A 
Resolution Rescinding Resolution Number 17-207, and Adopting Revised 
Historic Preservation Program Rules and Regulations for the City of Casper.

C

Public Hearing: Annexation Compliance with Title 15, Chapter 1, Article 4 of 
the Wyoming State Statutes to Determine if the Annexation of the Green Valley 
Mobile Home Park, Complies with W.S. 15-1-402.                                             
1. Resolution                                                                                                           
2. Third Reading Ordinance Approving Annexation, and Zoning of the Green 
Valley Mobile Home Park.

N N

Public Hearing: Sale and Terms of the Sale and Transfer of Ownership of the 
Real Property, Generally known as the "Former Plains Furniture Property" and 
More Particularly Described as: Lots 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 31, and 32 of Block 1 of the City of Casper Addition, Casper, Natrona 
County, Wyoming.

N

Public Hearing: New Restaurant Liquor License No. 41 for El Burro Loco, LLC 
d/b/a El Burro Loco, Located at 2333 East Yellowstone Highway. N

2nd Reading:Vacation and Replat Creating Johnny J’s Addition, a Subdivision 
Agreement, and a Zone Change of Said Addition to C-2 (General Business), 
Located at 1705 East 2nd Street.

N

Approving a Contract for Mills Main Street Corridor Study and Plan in an 
Amount not to Exceed $74,892. C

 
Approximate Ending Time:

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent

Information Only
Move Forward for 

Approval
Direction Requested
Direction Requested

 
 

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested



September 24, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items
Allotte
d Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30

Agenda Setting 20 min
Legislative Review 10 min
Council Around the Table 10 min

October 1, 2019                 Councilmembers Absent:

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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3rd Reading:Vacation and Replat Creating Johnny J’s Addition, a Subdivision 
Agreement, and a Zone Change of Said Addition to C-2 (General Business), 
Located at 1705 East 2nd Street.

C

Public Hearing: Resolution Rescinding Resolution Number 17-207, and 
Adopting Revised Historic Preservation Program Rules and Regulations for the 
City of Casper.

 N

 
 
 
 

Approximate Ending Time:

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested



Item Proposed Date Estimated Time Notes

Downtown Parking Study Implementation September 24, 2019 30 min
Property Code Revisions October 22, 2019 40 min Anytime after March 2019
Parking on the Parkways 30 min Anytime after January 2019
David Street Station 501(c)(3) 30 min Anytime after January 2019
Dog Parks After Summer 2019
Property Tax Structure/Revisions
Leash Laws Anytime after December 2019
Speed Limits/Light running Early Fall 2019
Citizen Presentation - Vehicle Licensing - 
Maddie Booth Prior to Legislative Session

Health Department Discussion September 24, 2019

Sign Code Revisions November 12, 2019 60 min Anytime after April 2019
Limo Amendment
Boys & Girls Club Skate Park September 24, 2019
Towing Resolutions
Results of Police Station Assessment
City Hall S.A.F.E. Project September 24, 2019
Golf Pro RFP Sept/Oct 2019
Finance Policies Phase 2 - Procurement, 
Change Orders, and Recapture September 24, 2019

Health Plan - Residual Balance After January 2020
Historic Preservation Strategic Plan - Final 
Presentation October 22, 2019

LAD Request for Jade & Arrowhead

Neighborhood/Infrastructure Redevelopment 
(Goal 1)

Future Council Meeting Items

Tabled

Tabled on 1st 
Reading August 
6, 2019

Tabled on August 
6, 2019

Proposed Work Session Agenda Items

Staff Suggested Items:

February 18, 2020 Mr. Robert Hildebrand - 100 year celebration 
(Mayor of Casper in 1967)

Amending Chapter 10.72 - Article I - Parades of the Casper Municipal 
Code

Resolution - Rescinding Resolution No. 18-259 and Adopting Revised 
Special Event Guide and Policy and Application and Fees for Special 
Events.









Casper Crime Report
2nd Quarter 2019



2nd Quarter 2019 Pin Map



2nd Quarter 2019 Part 1 Offenses 

• Part 1 Offenses are defined as serious crimes that occur within all areas of the county  and are likely 
to be reported to the police. The main offenses categories are homicide, rape, robbery, assault, 
burglary, larceny-theft, motor vehicle theft, and arson. 

• The Casper Police Department usually identifies Part 1 offense hotspots (Defined in Red) in the areas 
of the NCHS. KWHS, and the two Walmart stores. 

• Other hotspots move and change throughout the city changing depending on emergent crime trends 
and seasonal variation in crime. 

• Hot Spot Analysis is determined by Kernel Density. In statistics, kernel density estimation (KDE) is a 
non-parametric way to estimate the probability density function of a random variable. Kernel density 
estimation is a fundamental data smoothing problem where inferences about the population are 
made, based on a finite data sample.

Important Points
• Assault Offenses are also outside of the 

normal range of data. 
• This is possibly the result of changing 

records management practices. We are 
currently determining if the increase is 
really happening or is just the result of 
changing police record practices. 

• Motor Vehicle thefts have been 
increasing monthly over the past 6 
months. 

• Calls for Service numbers are down as a 
result in policy and procedure changes.



Part 1 Offenses 2nd Quarter 2019

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

2011 588 690 739 867 2884

2012 790 870 841 699 3200

2013 776 660 865 699 3000

2014 502 599 769 548 2418

2015 482 670 741 644 2537

2016 582 605 635 533 2355

2017 797 898 781 633 3109

2018 770 709 709 731 2919

2019 597 765 0 0 1362

Part 1 Crime Totals



Calls For Service 2nd Quarter 2019

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

2011 12864 12751 13192 13042 51849

2012 13473 13874 13560 13250 54157

2013 13881 14964 15199 13924 57968

2014 14255 14542 14426 12339 55562

2015 12015 13495 13478 11680 50668

2016 11628 12849 12391 10739 47607

2017 11637 12722 13261 11866 49486

2018 12,427 11,762 12,255 11,160 47604

2019 12,523 14,104 0 0 26627

Calls For Service Totals



DUI Accidents 2nd Quarter 2019
DUI Accidents

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

2011 20 21 19 38 98
2012 16 23 27 27 93
2013 16 20 19 11 66
2014 16 24 21 17 78
2015 15 21 12 16 64
2016 9 16 12 12 49
2017 6 14 19 14 53
2018 11 11 20 25 67
2019 17 10 0 0 27



Suicidal Calls, Involuntary Committals & Suicides

2nd Quarter 2019

Suicidal Subject Involuntary Commitals Suicides
QT 1 2018 172 132 7
QT 2 2018 138 105 4
QT 3 2018 156 106 1
QT 4 2018 153 116 6
QT 1 2019 146 140 6
QT 2 2019 177 125 8

Important Points
• Calls for Service numbers for Suicidal 

Subjects are up.
• Involuntary Committals are down from 

1st Quarter of 2019 but have been  
trending upward since 2nd Quarter of 
2018

• Involuntary Committals Reflect the 
Casper Police Department’s request for 
a 381 form at the Wyoming Medical 
Center, and not 381s by WMC or WBI. 
Those numbers were not available at 
this time from WMC or WBI.

• Suicide numbers are on the rise. These 
numbers are collected form the Natrona 
County Coroner.



Alcohol Offenses 2nd Quarter 2019

Important Points
• The DUI Hotspots are defined in 

Red. 
• All Alcohol related offenses are 

within normal ranges. 
• Kernel Density used DUI data 

only for Hot Spot Analysis.

Alcohol Related

Illegal Possession/consumption
Sell to Minor

Furnish to Minor
Public Intoxication

DUIs

QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

24 4
0 2
0 3

112 130
63 67

• DUIs are below average.
• Public Intoxication is below average
• Kernel Density used DUI data only for Hot Spot Analysis.



DUI Arrests 2nd Quarter 2019

• The CPD is always working to develop a more focused approach to DUI intervention like Hot Spot mapping, 
DUI Grants and the Safe Rides Program ran by the Alcohol Task Force and Local Liquor Establishments.



Drug Offenses & Arrests 2nd Quarter 2019

Important Points
• Adult arrests for synthetic drugs are 

outside of the normal range
• Adult Arrests for synthetic drug 

possession has been steadily increasing 
since the first 4th quarter of 2015.

• Adult Arrests are up
• Juvenile Arrests are up and above 

normal range
• All other categories are within the 

projected range
• The Drug Offense Hotspots are defined in red. 
• Other hotspots move and change throughout the city changing depending on emergent crime trends 

and seasonal variation in crime. 

Drug Arrests

Adult Totals
Cocaine

Marijuana
Synthetic

Other
Juvenile Totals

Cocaine
Marijuana
Synthetic

Other

QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

140 150
1 1

83 69
43 48
14 35
27 55
0 0

25 13
0 0
2 5



Traffic Accidents 2nd Quarter 2019

Important Points
• The intersections with the most 

accidents in the city of Casper are: 
• CY Ave & Wolf Creek rd
• CY Ave & Wyoming Blvd
• SE Wyoming Blvd & Plaza Dr
• CY Ave & S Poplar St
• S Poplar & King Blvd
• E 2nd St & S Beverly St
• 2nd & Walsh
• SE Wyoming Blvd & E 2nd St
• E 2nd St & Scotthill Rd
• E 12th St & Linda Vista
• Wyoming Blvd & Casper 

Mountain Rd
• Center & F st
• Yellowstone & Kenwood
• Yelowstone & Herefrod Ln in 

front of Whites

• The Traffic Accident Hot Spot map (Hot Spot area defined in RED) was creating by Kernel 
Density traffic accident data and Hit and Run data. The street segments with the most 
accidents during the 2nd Quarter were at 2nd & Beverly, CY Ave & Poplar St, CY Ave & Elm St  
and 2nd & Wyoming  Blvd.

Traffic

Accidents - Property Damage
Accidents - Personal Injury

Accidents - Fatality
Hit and Runs

DUI Related Accidents
Traffic Stops

Moving Violations
Registration Violations

Parking Violations

QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

365 468
33 72
0 1

111 138
11 10

2,013 2,467
1,127 1,141

94 111
204 142



Traffic Accidents 2nd Quarter 2019 
(continued)

Important Points
• The intersections with the most 

accidents (12 - 6 count)in the city of 
Casper are: 

• CY Ave & Wolf Creek rd
• CY Ave & Wyoming Blvd
• CY Ave & S Poplar St
• CY Ave & Elm St
• S Poplar & Collins Dr
• S Poplar & West 1st St
• E Yellowstone & E 1st St
• E 2nd St & S Beverly St
• E 2nd St & S Sun Dr
• SE Wyoming Blvd & E 2nd St
• E 2nd St & Scotthill Rd
• Wyoming Blvd & E 12th St

• The Traffic Cluster Data was creating using Spatial analysis and Clustering Events from
traffic accident data and Hit and Run data. 

• The street segments with the most accidents (12 - 9 count) during the 2nd Quarter were at; 
12th & Linda Vista, 2nd & Wyoming Blvd,2nd & Walsh, 2nd & Scotthill Rd (Walmart East), I25 
South Bound by Walsh Dr

Traffic

Accidents - Property Damage
Accidents - Personal Injury

Accidents - Fatality
Hit and Runs

DUI Related Accidents
Traffic Stops

Moving Violations
Registration Violations

Parking Violations

QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

365 468
33 72
0 1

111 138
11 10

2,013 2,467
1,127 1,141

94 111
204 142



2nd Quarter UCR Report
QT 2 2019 Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Calls for Service 12986 11894 - 13292 1,091.76 10,739 15,199 11,762 14,104
Part I Offense Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Homicides 0 0 - 3 1.14 0 5 1 0
Forcible Rape 2 -4 - 14 6.14 0 25 12 13

Robbery 1 0 - 4 2.30 0 9 2 4
Assault 58 2 - 258 56.15 97 353 199 234

Burglary - Res 18 5 - 68 12.83 31 79 59 46
Burglary - Non-Res 6 -2 - 26 8.27 5 43 17 28

Burglary - Auto 30 -20 - 113 49.77 27 249 72 64
Larceny 110 54 - 365 56.17 240 483 307 335

Motor Vehicle Theft 8 -1 - 39 8.85 9 47 35 31
Arson 1 0 - 3 2.00 0 8 0 1

Officers Assaulted 1 0 - 4 2.44 0 8 5 9
Property Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Stolen 366779 123675 - 609882 $243,103.42 $54,264.00 1,432,546.00$ 428,044.00$      400,455.00$     
Recovered 156033 36055 - 276010 $119,977.36 $7,388.00 $431,288.00 150,055.00$      190,165.00$     

UCR Arrests Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Adult 878 690 - 1067 188.73 127 1137 642 768
Juvenile 163 119 - 207 44.25 60 266 92 161
Burglary 15 2 - 27 12.30 3 78 17 11
Larceny 107 50 - 163 56.43 55 374 59 80

Alcohol Related Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Illegal Possession/consumption 29 0 - 65 36.04 0 119 24 4
Sell to Minor 2 0 - 5 2.80 0 9 0 2

Furnish to Minor 1 0 - 2 1.31 0 4 0 3
Public Intoxication 137 99 - 174 37.61 62 216 112 130

DUIs 90 62 - 118 28 42 154 63 67
Blood Alcohol Content Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Average BAC 0.157 0 - 0 0.016 0.13 0.53 0.131 0.175



2nd Quarter UCR Report   Continued

Drug Arrests Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Adult Totals 132 107 - 156 24.40 79 183 140 150
Cocaine 3 0 - 7 4.12 0 15 1 1

Marijuana 80 64 - 96 15.97 34 110 83 69
Synthetic 27 10 - 44 17.41 0 63 43 48

Other 23 11 - 35 11.57 10 67 14 35
Juvenile Totals 31 22 - 41 9.65 17 49 27 18

Cocaine 0 0 - 2 1.38 0 8 0 0
Marijuana 22 14 - 30 7.94 9 39 25 13
Synthetic 0 0 - 1 0.57 0 2 0 0

Other 9 5 - 14 4.63 2 23 2 5
Traffic Average Normal Range St Dev Min Max QT 2 2018 QT 2 2019

Accidents - Property Damage 406 321 - 491 85.13 221 562 365 468
Accidents - Personal Injury 62 47 - 78 15.36 33 92 33 72

Accidents - Fatality 1 0 - 2 1.17 0 5 0 1
Hit and Runs 144 110 - 178 34.10 56 190 111 138

DUI Related Accidents 18 11 - 24 6.31 6 38 11 10
Traffic Stops 3232 2508 - 3956 723.75 2013 5035 2,013 2,467

Moving Violations 1785 1141 - 2429 644.10 925 3344 1,127 1,141
Registration Violations 180 93 - 267 87.01 21 461 94 111

Parking Violations 158 63 - 253 95.09 23 387 204 142
False Alarms 204 156 - 253 48.72 105 325 201 231

Suicidal Subject 157 142 - 172 14.99 138 177 138 177
Involuntary Commitals 121 107 - 135 14.17 105 140 105 125

Suicides 5 3 - 8 2.50 1 8 4 8



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 1



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 2



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 3



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 4



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 5



Pin Map 2nd Quarter 2019 Area 6



Casper Fire-EMS Informational Fact Sheet 

 

State of Wyoming Fire Marshal Office 

The State of Wyoming Fire Marshal Office adopts the International Fire Code every 3 years. The current 

State of Wyoming adopted Fire Code is the 2018 International Fire Code (IFC).  Local jurisdictions are 

required to “adopt minimum standards by ordinance or resolution that are equivalent to or more 

stringent than those applicable standards adopted by the department;”  (WS 35-9-121) 

City of Casper Wyoming 

The City of Casper adopts the International Fire Code every 3 years to be in compliance with Wyoming 

State Law.  (WS 35-9-121) The City of Casper has adopted and currently operates under the 2018 

International Fire Code. (City of Casper, Wyoming, Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15.40 International Fire 

Code.) 

International Fire Code 

The International Fire Code was first developed in 2000 by several existing code groups and revised 

every 3 years as a model code to be adopted as a minimum standard for fire and life safety. The 

development of the code is based on fire science, technical data, testing, research and professional 

industrial standards. The International Fire Code has been adopted by over 40 States and territories and 

is the primary minimum standard for Fire and Life Safety. 

Insurance Services Office (ISO) 

A Public Protection Classification rating is assigned to local jurisdictions based on water supply, 

communications, staffing, response times, equipment, fire code adoption, inspections, investigations, 

and training.  

The range of classification is from (1-10). Class 1 is the best and highest Public Protection Classification. 

Class 10 is the least capable and lowest Public Protection Classification.  

Casper Fire-EMS has an ISO rating of Class 1. 

Fire and Life Safety Inspections 

The Casper Fire-EMS Department conducts Fire and Life Safety inspections on every business operating 

in the City of Casper.  The Fire and Life Safety inspections are conducted on annual or multi-year basis 

depending on the type of related hazards associated with the business.  

Casper businesses are only required to meet any new fire codes when there is a substantial 

renovation/remodel, change of use, change of occupancy, or any immediate threat to life safety. 



Agenda Items & Materials Due to 

Human Resources By:
Meeting Dates:

November 28, 2018 December 5, 2018

December 26, 2018 January 30, 2019  

January 30, 2019 February 6, 2019 no meeting

February 27, 2019 March 7, 2019

March 27, 2019 April 24, 2019  

April 27, 2019 May 1, 2019 no meeting

May 29, 2019 June 5, 2019

June 26, 2019 July 31, 2019  

August 7, 2019 August 14, 2019  

September 12, 2019 September 19, 2019  

September 25, 2019 October 2, 2019
 

October 30, 2019 November 6, 2019

November 27, 2019 December 4, 2019

December 26, 2019 January 8, 2020

Change meeting date requested

Meeting dates are subject to change based on need & availability of Commission 
members.

All agenda items & their supporting documents are due to Human Resources a week 
prior to the scheduled meeting. A packet will be sent to the Civil Service Commission 
five days prior to the meeting to allow time to review the information that will be 
presented.

Civil Service Commission

2019 Meeting Schedule



CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

MINUTES OF MEETING
June 5, 2019

PRESENT: Tim Monroe, Commission Chair; Carol Crump, Commissioner; and David

Dovala, Commissioner

OTHERS: Will Chambers, Deputy City Attorney; Keith McPheeters, Police Chief; 

Thomas Solberg, Fire Chief; Shane Chaney, Police Captain; Dan Griswold, 

Deputy Fire Chief; Rich Brown, Police Lieutenant; Chris Reese, Fire Union

Vice -President; Tracey Belser, Support Services Director; and Heidi Rood, 

Human Resources Technician

Tim Monroe, Chair for the Commission, called the meeting to order at 1: 00 p.m. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF APRIL 24, 2019

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the minutes. Commissioner David Dovala

seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

CERTIFY 2019 FIRE ENGINEER PROMOTIONAL LIST

Deputy Fire Chief Dan Griswold presented a list of six ( 6) qualifying candidates for the Civil

Service Commission to certify for Fire Engineer. The testing process included 13 candidates for

the written examination on May 13, 2019. Eight ( 8) of the passing candidates participated in the

practical assessment, which consisted of three components: Rescue, Pumping, and Truck. 

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the promotional list. Commissioner David

Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

CERTIFY 2019 ENTRY- LEVEL POLICE OFFICER

Lieutenant Rich Brown presented a list of two ( 2) qualifying candidates for the Civil Service

Commission to certify for Entry -Level Police Officer. The testing process included 11 participants
for the physical testing on June 1, 2019. Seven ( 7) of the passing candidates participated in the
oral boards. 

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the certified list; Commissioner David

Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

August 7th

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to adjourn the meeting; Commissioner David Dovala

seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 1: 05 p.m. 



CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

MINUTES OF MEETING

July 31, 2019

PRESENT: Tim Monroe, Commission Chair; Carol Crump, Commissioner; and David

Dovala, Commissioner

OTHERS: Will Chambers, Deputy City Attorney; Keith McPheeters, Police Chief; 

Thomas Solberg, Fire Chief; Shane Chaney, Police Captain; Steve Schulz, 

Police Captain; Dan Griswold, Deputy Fire Chief; Jack Moore, Fire Union

President; Dane Andersen, Firefighter; Tracey Belser, Support Services

Director; Nicole Carlson, Human Resources Supervisor and Heidi Rood, 

Human Resources Technician

Tim Monroe, Chair for the Commission, called the meeting to order at 12: 59 p. m. 

APPROVAL ,OF MINUTES OF JUNE 5, 2019

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the minutes with a correction to Tim

Monroe' s title. Commissioner David Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

FIRE ENGINEER TEST CHALLENGE AND REVISE CERTIFIED LIST

Deputy Chief Griswold requested consideration from the Civil Service Commission to approve

the correction of a test question, challenged by candidate Dane Andersen on the 2019 Engineer
Practical Examination. Deputy Griswold indicated he supports the correction as rater for the test

failed to score the candidate on a question in the " Pumping" exam evolution of the Engine portion

of the exam, leaving the score blank. The candidate should have received a five ( 5) - point credit

for a partially opened hydrant. This five ( 5) - point difference will result in a final score of 75%, 

qualifying the candidate for the Fire Engineer certified list. 

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to support the Fire Engineer test challenge and certify
an updated list. Commissioner David Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

LIEUTENANT PROMOTIONAL SELECTION PROCESS

Captain Chaney provided information to the Civil Service Commission requesting approval to use
the Mid -Level Manager Assessment Center for the position of Lieutenant. A generalized

description of the elements of the assessment process and its format will be provided to the

applicants. In addition, the first dissemination of the assessment' s assignments or elements will
occur. Candidates will have the opportunity to see clarification regarding the process or its

elements at that time. 

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the Mid-level Manager Assessment Center; 
Commissioner David Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION — CIVIL SERVICE RULE CHANGE

Captain Chaney provided a Notice of Intended Action requesting the language for overall

minimum score in the Civil Service Rules and Regulations mirror the Wyoming Law Enforcement
P. O. S. T. exam, which requires the candidate pass the test with a minimum score of 70% in each



section (Basic Arithmetic, Reading Comprehension, Spelling, Grammar, Punctuation' and Writing
Skills). 

Amending the Casper Police Department entry/ lateral level -scoring requirement as follows: When
multiple sections of a test are used, Casper Police Department applicants mustp ass each section with
a score of no less than 70% or, in the case of a pass/ fail test, with a pass and an aggregatere ate score of

no less than 75%. 

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to approve the 45-day rule changeposting; 
Commissioner David Dovala seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 

SET NEXT MEETING DATES
August 14th

September 19th

Commissioner Carol Crump made a motion to adjourn the meeting; Commissioner David Dovala
seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adj ourned at 1: 15 p.m. 

















































CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

between the

CITY OF CASPER

and

COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this 2019, by and

between the City of Casper, Wyoming, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafte referred to as
City," and Community Action Partnership, hereinafter referred to as " Contractor." 

WHEREAS, City is authorized to contract with private entities to advertise the
resources of Casper, Wyoming, pursuant to Wyoming State Statutes 15- 1- 111; and, 

WHEREAS, City desires to engage Contractor to render certain professional
services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth
herein to be performed, and subject to the reservations described herein, the parties agree as

follows: 

1. OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR: 

Contractor will represent, promote, and advertise the resources of the City. 

2. PROVISION OF SERVICES: 

Contractor hereby agrees to provide the following services to the Casper community: 

Host the Financial Information Fair, open to the public. 

3. PAYMENT: 

A. In consideration of this Contract, City agrees to pay, in cash funds, up to a total
amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($ 1, 500. 00). Payment shall be made

upon submission of an original invoice and receipts invoicing expenses for services
rendered during the period for which payment is requested. 

4. EFFECTIVE DATE/ TERMINATION: 

This Contract shall be considered effective as of July, 1 2019, and shall continue until
June 30, 2020, at which time this Contract shall terminate. 







CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

between the

CITY OF CASPER

and

NATRONA COUNTY FAIR

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this 2019, b and

between the City of Casper, Wyoming, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as

City," and Natrona County Fair, hereinafter referred to as " Contractor." 

WHEREAS, City is authorized to contract with private entities to advertise the
resources of Casper, Wyoming, pursuant to Wyoming State Statutes 15- 1- 111; and, 

WHEREAS, City desires to engage Contractor to render certain professional
services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth

herein to be performed, and subject to the reservations described herein, the parties agree as

follows: 

OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR: 

Contractor will represent, and promote and advertise the resources of the City. 

2. PROVISION OF SERVICES: 

Contractor hereby agrees to provide the following services to the Casper community: 

Conduct The Central Wyoming Fair and Rodeo ( CFWR), Host the Downtown

Parade, Host the Downtown Sidewalk Chalk Art Event, and advertise for the CWFR

downtown. 

PAYMENT: 

A. In consideration of this Contract, City agrees to pay, in cash funds, up to a total
amount of One Thousand One Hundred Seventy -Eight Dollars and Fifty -Seven
Cents ($ 1, 178. 57). Payment shall be made upon submission of an original

invoice and receipts invoicing expenses for services rendered during the period
for which payment is requested. 

B. City shall provide the use of certain in-kind services at a discount. City shall
therefore provide the facilities described on the attached worksheet ( Exhibit A) 

with the reduced amount of Four Thousand One Hundred Forty -Four Dollars and
Eighty -Four Cents ($ 4, 144. 84), and City will bill Contractor for the remainder of
this amount. Contractor acknowledges that this Contract does not constitute a

reservation of the specified services. It is the responsibility of Contractor to











From: Mary L. Shickich [mailto:mlshickich@gmail.com]  
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2019 2:13 PM 
To: Renee Jordan-Smith <rjordansmith@casperwy.gov> 
Cc: Jan Cartwright <Jan@wypca.org> 
Subject: Invitation to 12th Street Clinic Celebration 

 
Hello Renee,  I work in a consulting role with the Wyoming Primary Care Association, which supports the 
12th Street Clinic, and, on behalf of Jan Cartwright, Executive Director of the Association —  the City 
Manager, Staff and the City Council are invited to the the following celebration following an award 
received last week in Chicago.  Thank you for sharing the information.  Regards, Mary Shickich 

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 

You are cordially invited to a celebration of the 12th Street Clinic 

A federally funded Health Care for the Homeless center 
 

  
For their receipt last week of a 2019 National Health Center Quality Improvement 

Award in several categories* 

  
On Monday, August 26 at 9:00 a.m. 

In Building E on the Life Steps Campus 

Brunch will be provided and there will be several short remarks 

  
  

*For more information on the $107 million given to 1,273 Health Centers across the U. S. 
territories and the District of Columbia, click here 

 

https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2019/08/20/hhs-awards-107-million-dollars-to-support-health-center-quality-improvement.html


From: Keith McPheeters  
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2019 8:23 AM 
To: Carter Napier <cnapier@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: FW: Media Alert - Casper police 

 
Carter, is some of the news coverage on our birds. 
 
From: Results@tveyes-alerts.com [mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 6:12 AM 
To: Rebekah Ladd <rladd@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: Media Alert - casper police 

 

 

You have 6 days left in your TVEyes trial 
TVEyes makes television and radio from around the world searchable. 

Schedule a Demo 

 
Your Sales Representative 
Chris Catropa 
(203) 254-3600 x334 ccatropa@tveyes.com  

Please find below links to recent broadcast news stories 
mentioning your Organization. 

Click Schedule a Demo to learn more. 

Media Alert - casper police 
  

Play  

Casper Police on KWGN (CW) - Denver, CO 
Channel 2 News at 9am  
8/18/2019 9:34:00 AM 

related to animal cruelty after disturbing find at her home last month. according to casper 
police officers found more than 60 animals living in filth inside her home including eight 
exotic birds those birds were  

  

Play  

Casper Police on KDVR-DEN (FOX) - Denver, CO 
Fox 31 Denver News at 5:00PM  
8/18/2019 5:15:21 PM 

a disturbing find at her home last month >> according to casper police officers found more 
than 60 animals living in filth inside her home including eight exotic birds  

  

mailto:cnapier@casperwy.gov
mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com
mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com
mailto:rladd@casperwy.gov
http://marketing.tveyes.com/landing/DemoConfirmation.aspx?userId=786790&address=rladd%40casperwy.gov&repname=Chris%20Catropa
tel:(203)%20254-3600%20x334
mailto:ccatropa@tveyes.com
http://marketing.tveyes.com/landing/DemoConfirmation.aspx?userId=786790&address=rladd%40casperwy.gov&repname=Chris%20Catropa
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=42044745&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2009%3A34%3A00%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=42044745&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2009%3A34%3A00%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=42044745&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2009%3A34%3A00%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=60224209&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2005%3A15%3A21%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=60224209&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2005%3A15%3A21%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=60224209&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2005%3A15%3A21%20PM


Play  

Casper Police on KWGN (CW) - Denver, CO 
Channel 2 News at 7P  
8/18/2019 7:31:19 PM 

police uncovered a disturbing animal cruelty situation inside of her home. casper police 
telling yes they found 42 two dogs 14 cats and eight exotic birds all inside that house while 
the cats and dogs can't  

  

Play  

Casper Police on KWGN (CW) - Denver, CO 
Channel 2 News at 7P  
8/18/2019 7:33:15 PM 

>> evan kruegel channel 2 news and >> casper police tell us the woman involved is facing 
64 counts of animal cruelty along with 16 other counts for leaving dead animals inside  

  

Play  

Casper Police on KDVR-DEN (FOX) - Denver, CO 
Sunday Sports Zone  
8/18/2019 10:40:16 PM 

animal cruelty after a disturbing find at her home last month. according to casper police 
officers found more than 60 animals living in filth inside her home including eight exotic 
birds. those birds were  

  

 

1150 
Post 
Road 
Fairfield, 
CT 
06824 

Unsubscribe  

TVEyes clips are for Internal Review, Analysis and Research only. Any editing, reproduction, distribution, publication, broadcast, public showing, 
public display or placement on any website may violate copyright laws. The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the individual 
or entity to whom it is addressed. Its contents (including any attachments) are confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not an 
intended recipient you must not use, disclose, disseminate, copy or print its contents. If you receive this email in error, please delete and destroy the 
message and notify the sender by reply email. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Keith McPheeters  
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2019 8:24 AM 
To: Carter Napier <cnapier@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: FW: Media Alert - Casper police 

https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=63953184&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A31%3A19%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=63953184&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A31%3A19%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=63953184&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A31%3A19%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=64005148&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A33%3A15%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=64005148&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A33%3A15%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=64005148&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2007%3A33%3A15%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=69890092&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2010%3A40%3A16%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=69890092&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2010%3A40%3A16%20PM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=69890092&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F18%2F2019%2010%3A40%3A16%20PM
http://mms.tveyes.com/deactivateScheduledEmailAlert.asp?UHC=17ba9cf31dc1f75145fae771059c07a3&UID=786790&ID=297759
mailto:cnapier@casperwy.gov


 
Additional stories… 
 
From: Results@tveyes-alerts.com [mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2019 10:07 AM 
To: Rebekah Ladd <rladd@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: Media Alert - casper police 

 

 

You have 6 days left in your TVEyes trial 
TVEyes makes television and radio from around the world searchable. 

Schedule a Demo 

 
Your Sales Representative 
Chris Catropa 
(203) 254-3600 x334 ccatropa@tveyes.com  

Please find below links to recent broadcast news stories 
mentioning your Organization. 

Click Schedule a Demo to learn more. 

Media Alert - casper police 
  

Play  

Casper Police on KWGN (CW) - Denver, CO 
Daybreak 7A  
8/19/2019 7:48:23 AM 

a disturbing find at her home last month. now according to casper police officers fell more 
than 60 animals living in filth inside her home including eight exotic birds. two >> of 
those birds were taken  

  

Play  

Casper Police on KDVR-DEN (FOX) - Denver, CO 
FOX 31 Morning News at 9:00am  
8/19/2019 9:10:01 AM 

disturbing find at her home last month. according >> to casper police officers found more 
than 60 animals living in filth inside her home including eight exotic birds. those birds 
were taken to  

  

 

1150 
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Unsubscribe  

mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com
mailto:Results@tveyes-alerts.com
mailto:rladd@casperwy.gov
http://marketing.tveyes.com/landing/DemoConfirmation.aspx?userId=786790&address=rladd%40casperwy.gov&repname=Chris%20Catropa
tel:(203)%20254-3600%20x334
mailto:ccatropa@tveyes.com
http://marketing.tveyes.com/landing/DemoConfirmation.aspx?userId=786790&address=rladd%40casperwy.gov&repname=Chris%20Catropa
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=43519813&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2007%3A48%3A23%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=43519813&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2007%3A48%3A23%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=43519813&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2007%3A48%3A23%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=47531601&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2009%3A10%3A01%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=47531601&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2009%3A10%3A01%20AM
https://mms.tveyes.com/Expand.asp?aln=47531601&id=274172&u=786790&dt=08%2F19%2F2019%2009%3A10%3A01%20AM
http://mms.tveyes.com/deactivateScheduledEmailAlert.asp?UHC=17ba9cf31dc1f75145fae771059c07a3&UID=786790&ID=297759


From: Keith McPheeters  
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 5:31 PM 
To: Carter Napier <cnapier@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: Report to City Council on the Transfer of Parrots to Colorado and Potentially Back Again to 
Wyoming 
 

Council, 
 
There continues to be a great deal of misinformation surrounding the decision and 
implementation of transferring our rescued parrots to Colorado and The Gabriel 
Foundation (TGF).  I will attempt to provide as much clarification to these concerns 
as is possible. 
 
The Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
 
          From the ESA website: 
 

“The Endangered Species Act (ESA) makes it unlawful to import or export; 
deliver, receive, carry, transport, or ship in interstate or foreign commerce in 
the course of a commercial activity; sell or offer for sale in interstate or foreign 
commerce; … These prohibitions apply to [endangered] live or dead animals or 
plants, their progeny (seeds in the case of plants), and parts or products derived 
from them.” 
 
“Can I travel with my listed parrot within the United States? 
Yes. There are no restrictions on traveling with or transporting legally obtained 
threatened and endangered species within the United States, provided these 
activities are not occurring as part of a commercial sale. In other words, no 
ESA permit is required for you to travel or transport your pet bird within the 
United States, provided you are not selling it.” 
 
The ESA prohibits interstate commerce.  Where there is no sale or compensation, 

the ESA generally does not apply. 
 
Convention of International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Flora and Fauna 
(CITES) 
 

CITES, although frequently cited by passionate queries into our birds, applies 
only to the international transfer of protected species.  Therefore, it has no 
relevance to these concerns and is wrongfully relied upon to discredit our 
efforts to find these birds a home. 
 

mailto:cnapier@casperwy.gov


The US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 
 

The US Fish and Wildlife Service regulates the sales of animals across state lines 
which are listed on the Endangered Species Act.  To do so, requires a permit to 
be issued to both the seller and the buyer.  This process is not insurmountable, 
just needs the participants to go through the process. 

 
In our case, the parrots were lawfully shipped to Colorado, to a registered educational 
and research facility.  There was no sale or exchange of money, so no implication of 
any of the applicable laws governing the interstate transfer of the parrots.  This 
transfer was well-researched and lawful. 
 
There are two of our birds which are listed on the ESA: the Scarlet Macaw (a species 
just recently listed this year) and the Military Macaw.  Because there are adoption fees 
involved, which could be construed as commerce surrounding the transfer of the 
birds, The Gabriel Foundation is understandably hesitant to jeopardize their standing 
with the USFWS.  These two birds will likely not be adopted back in to Wyoming.   
 
One Casper resident has already been approved to adopt the very popular Grey, 
which was the most asked about and most admired bird of the bunch.  That adoption 
will take place on September 11, 2019, which is the first day of the end of the 
quarantine. 
 
They continue to prioritize any Casper residents in the adoption process.  Despite 
this, they are not being deluged with Casper adopters or even inquiries into the birds 
from residents in the Casper area, which belies the social media driven passionate 
pleas that the birds come home to Casper. 
 
Below, are some facts that I considered when making this decision and this is the 
information I had been sending out when people contacted me demanding to know 
why I had chosen TGF.  However, I feel compelled to emphasize that TGF is a 
remarkable and reputable organization with a proven history and ongoing recognition 
by the USDA as the premier facility.  Naysayers may exist, but many of them are ill-
informed, misinformed, or have personal agendas.  Many of the most vocal advocates 
against our Casper birds going to TGF were not even from our state or region. 
 
The Gabriel Foundation was chosen for a variety of reasons. 
 
Experience:  They are one of the largest rescue organizations in the West.  They have 
immense experience working with law enforcement agencies to coordinate events 
exactly like this.  They are the preferred rescue organization by the United States 



Department of Agriculture, meaning when the USDA, the very organization that 
oversees the importation of live animals, needs birds placed, they use the Gabriel 
Foundation.  People complain that they sometimes have too many birds, but they are, 
by far and away, the most adept at placing birds into appropriate homes.  This is what 
they do, and they have a proven track record of doing it well.  This year, they are on 
pace to place over 200 birds in successful, trained and vetted, foster homes and have 
averaged 173 placements on the three prior years.  This record of success far exceeds 
the that of more local, smaller rescue groups. 
 
Reputation:  The Gabriel Foundation came highly recommended by law enforcement 
professionals that had used their services.  We were contacted by a multitude of large-
scale, national rescue groups who all vehemently advocated that The Gabriel 
Foundation was a preferred facility and highly respected in their circles.  They 
expressed outrage over the misinformation that was being expressed regarding The 
Gabriel Foundation. 
 
Facility:  The Gabriel Foundation maintains live webcams of their facility, plainly 
showing the cleanliness of the day-to-day operations.  The facility is a site-built, 
mission-specific facility designed for the health and welfare of the birds.  Their facility 
even has an outdoor flight area in which, when it is warmer than 56 degrees, the birds 
are allowed to enjoy open air flight… a feature that is very hard to come by and in and 
of itself speaks volumes as to why the Gabriel Foundation was considered over 
smaller, more local rescue organizations. 
 
Staffing:  The Gabriel Foundation employs a large, paid staff to look after the birds 
under their care.  This paid staff is supplemented by over a hundred caring and 
passionate volunteers.  Most others had a very small staff and limited volunteers.  I 
have read and researched their Form 990 federal annual reports.  They spend from 
82-92% of their revenues directly on the birds, meaning only 8-18% is spent on the 
foundation’s administration and staff salaries. 
 
Education and Outreach:  The Gabriel Foundation is active in educating and 
advocating for the birds in our regional area and takes an active role in helping to 
improve the living conditions of birds throughout the Mountain West. 
 
Transportation:  The Gabriel Foundation was the ONLY one that willingly would 
provide transportation for the birds.  We were abundantly cautious of our ability and 
experience level with providing safe transportation conditions for the birds. 
 
Adoption Protocols:  The Gabriel Foundation had a high level of expectation of 
potential adopters of these birds and the most exhaustive written, published policies 



regarding adoption.  We were particularly impressed with the mandatory training that 
adopters had to undergo, prior to adoption, and the pre and post-adoption home 
visits, even for those in Wyoming.  The requirement for 24 hour, 3 day, 3 week, and 3 
month follow-up reports as part of the Probationary Adoption Agreement was 
something that others did not require. 
 
          https://thegabrielfoundation.org/adoption/adoption-process/ 
 
 
Casper Prioritization for Potential Adopters:  The Gabriel Foundation was committed 
to giving Casper citizens priority status as adopters of our birds.  Their public 
statements have all repeatedly expressed that Casper residents get first priority.  The 
Gabriel Foundation is already working with a Casper resident who is well on his way 
to being the first adopter of one of our Casper birds.   
 
Avoiding Resale of these Special Birds:  One of the things that weighed heavily on us 
was that individuals or organizations could fiscally profit from these birds.  It was 
important to us that we did not facilitate the adoption of one or more of these birds 
by someone unprepared to care for them, only to have them appear on the open 
market, for sale for potentially thousands of dollars.  The Gabriel Foundation’s 
vetting process is thorough and requires a high degree of commitment from adopters, 
both fiscally and in time commitments, while not having the adoption fees be out of 
reach for our average citizen (depending on the bird).  
 
Lastly, there are and were legal protocols that had to be addressed regardless of the 
chosen resolution.  Most concerned citizens and vocal activists have given no 
consideration to the civil and legal requirements being addressed behind the 
scenes.  Municipal governments are precluded from “giving” items of value away to 
citizens or from doing so at markedly reduced values.  It is one thing to waive the 
adoption fees of a cat during a period of high intake rates of felines, quite another to 
deal with an animal worth as much as $5,000.  Great care was taken to make sure that 
our disposition of these amazing animals was both lawful and appropriate. 
 
Every step of the way, our singular goal was the long-term, best interests of the 
animals.  I am sure that you realize that, unlike the cats and dogs from this same 
unfortunate incident, these birds could not be adopted out on a first come, first 
served basis.  Nor could we allow individuals to capitalize monetarily by “rescuing” or 
“adopting” the birds, then promptly putting them out for sale on the market for their 
full value.  There were no easy answers to these issues and we believe that we did our 
best to address all of them.  The Gabriel Foundation has been accommodating and 

https://thegabrielfoundation.org/adoption/adoption-process/


transparent, even agreeing to waive tour fees for any of our Casper residents to come 
and see for themselves the quality of the care the birds receive at their facility. 
 
I hope that this answers your concerns.  It is my firm belief that the long-term, life-
long, best interests of these birds is being looked after and cared for by all involved. 
Both the Police Department and the Metro Animal Shelter did an amazing job caring 
for these animals, at great expense with both agencies expending, unbudgeted and 
unplanned for expenses, likely more than $10,000 each to make sure these animals 
were rescued, cared for, and placed in appropriate homes. 
 
I hope that this information is beneficial to you as you consider the validity of our 
decision to place these animals in the appropriate place that could most guarantee 
their long-term health and wellness.  I vigorously stand by the decision.  Every step of 
the way, the needs of the birds were foremost in our reasoning. 
 
Respectfully,  
 
Keith McPheeters 
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